

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 16, 2014
Nos. 12-1457 & 13-1073

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
Petitioner/Cross-respondent,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent/Cross-petitioner,

and

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF A DECISION OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS
AUTHORITY

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor
DOUGLAS CALLAHAN
Attorney
Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20424
(202) 218-7907

May 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The Authority’s Decision.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY AND CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE STATUTORY INDEPENDENCE OF IGs UNDER THE IG ACT IS NOT SO ABSOLUTE AS TO MAKE ILLEGAL ANY AND ALL COLLECTIVE-BARGAINING AGREEMENTS AFFECTING IG- INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES.....	12
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>NASA</i> Contradicts the Agency’s Claim that IGs’ Independence from their Parent Agencies Is Virtually Absolute.....	12
B. The Authority Reasonably and Correctly Found that the Agency Failed To Demonstrate that the Statute or the IG Act Bars Any and All Agreements Regarding IG-Investigation Procedures.....	16
1. The Agency Has Not Proven that All Agreements Regarding IG-Investigation Procedures Are Inconsistent with the Statute	17

2. The Agency Has Not Proven that All Agreements Regarding IG-Investigation Procedures Are Inconsistent with the IG Act.....19

C. The Agency’s Remaining Contentions Were Not Raised Before the Authority; § 7123(c) of the Statute Therefore Bars this Court from Considering Them.....22

1. The Agency Failed To Properly Urge Before the Authority Any Argument Based Upon Sections of the IG Act Besides § 6(a)(2); § 7123(c) of the Statute Therefore Bars this Court from Considering Them.....23

2. Section 7123(c) Similarly Bars this Court from Considering Subsequent Amendments to the IG Act that the Agency Did Not Identify or Discuss When It Was Before the Authority.....28

3. This Court Lacks the Jurisdiction To Consider the Agency’s Argument Based upon § 7112(b)(7) of the Statute, Which the Agency Never Presented to the Authority; In Any Event, the Agency’s Argument Lacks Merit.....28

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Addendum (Relevant Statutes and Regulations)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page No.

<i>AFGE, Local 2303 v. FLRA</i> , 815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>AFGE, Local 3295 v. FLRA</i> , 46 F.3d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Mont. Air Chapter 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8, 18
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	9, 25
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9, 25, 26
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	8
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89, 97 (1983).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 18, 25
<i>Colo. Nurses Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 851 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Ill. Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>*Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17, 22

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Menkes v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8, 25
* <i>NASA v. FLRA</i> , 527 U.S. 229 (1999).....	5, 10, 12-16, 17, 21
<i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 313 Fed. App'x 328 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	5
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>OPM v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 39 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 680 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 25 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 1994).....	5, 10, 16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7112(b)(1).....	29

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

5 U.S.C. § 7112(b)(7).....	22, 28, 29, 30
*5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(2)(B).....	5, 14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 7114(c).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7114(c)(2).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)(1).....	9, 19
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c).....	2, 25
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c).....	22, 23, 27, 28, 30
The Inspector General Act of 1978 (“IG Act”).....	2, 4-7, 9-17, 19-26, 28
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 6(a)(2).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26
5 C.F.R. § 2424.21(a)(2).....	2
5 C.F.R. § 2424.24(a).....	24
5 C.F.R. § 2424.24(c)(2).....	24, 26
5 C.F.R. § 2424.26(c).....	26
5 C.F.R. § 2424.32(c)(1).....	24

MISCELLANEOUS

S. REP. No. 95-1071 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2676.....	13
